2018-07

TUSCOLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

125 W. Lincoln Street Suite 500 Caro, MI 48723 Telephone: 989-672-3700 Fax: 989-672-4011

Resolution Honoring Matthew Bierlein

Whereas, Matthew Bierlein has been a respected Tuscola County Commissioner for six years serving as the Vice-Chair of the Board and the Co-Chair of the Finance Committee, and

Whereas, during his time as the District 5 Commissioner, Matt represented the townships of Denmark, Juniata, Vassar and the City of Vassar, and

Whereas, Commissioner Bierlein has served as the President of the Michigan Association of Counties as well as on the Board of Directors for the National Association of Counties, and

Whereas, Matt has also served on the Board of Directors or Executive Committees for the Great Start Collaborative, Human Development Commission, Human Services Coordinating Council, Local Emergency Planning Committee-All Hazards and the Recycling Advisory Committee.

Whereas, Matt's financial leadership was instrumental in developing multi-year financial plans, making needed changes to county pension plans to stabilize overall county finances and successfully passing special purpose millages to strengthen veterans, senior citizens, Road Patrol and Michigan State University Extension services, and

Whereas, Commissioner Bierlein was extremely helpful in assuring the new Caro Regional Center was built in Tuscola County, implementing operational efficiencies through advancement of technology, improvements to county recycling programs and numerous other accomplishments, and

Therefore, Be It Resolved, that on behalf of the residents of Tuscola County, the Board of Commissioners commends Commissioner Matthew Bierlein for his tremendous contributions to Tuscola County during his time of service.

Date Herman 17, 2018

Thom Bardwell, Chairperson **Tuscola County Board of Commissioners**

I, Jodi Fetting, Tuscola County Clerk, do herby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Tuscola County Board of Commissioners at its meeting on December 17, 2018.

lecember 17, 2018

Fetting uscola County Clerk